exchange rate at the balance sheet date. Foreign exchange
differences arising from this translation are recognised in the
income statement.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at cost in
foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at
the date of the transaction.

HKFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
HKFRS 11 applies to all parties to a joint arrangement including
those who participate in, but do not have joint control of, a
joint arrangement. The standard prescribes the accounting for
joint operations and joint ventures in both consolidated and
separate fi nancial statements. Previously, the Group recognises
its interest in jointly controlled entity using the proportionate
consolidation method under HKAS 31 Interests in Joint
Ventures. With the adoption of HKFRS 11, the interest in joint
venture is accounted for under the equity method. The equity
method has been applied retrospectively and the comparative
fi gures have been restated, as summarised below. The
retrospective application of HKFRS 11 has no impact to the
Group’s retained earnings.

In HK$ millions
As previously

 reported Adjustment As restated

Consolidated income
statement for the
year ended 31
December 2012

Interest income 6,493 (138) 6,355

Interest expense 2,229 (56) 2,173

Net interest income 4,264 (82) 4,182
Net fee and commission

income 1,458 (28) 1,430

Total income 7,458 (110) 7,348

Total expenses 3,639 (48) 3,591
Allowances for credit and

other losses 77 (18) 59
Share of profi t of a joint

venture – 37 37

Profi t before income tax 3,742 (7) 3,735

Income tax expense 515 (7) 508

Consolidated balance
sheet as at
31 December 2012

Advances to customers 175,625 26 175,651

Other assets 4,157 (3) 4,154

Interest in a joint venture – 330 330

Deferred tax assets 14 (3) 11
Properties and other fi xed

assets 2,669 (1) 2,668

Other liabilities 8,188 (971) 7,217
Amount due to a joint

venture 1,321 1,320 2,641

Except for the above restatements and additional disclosures,
there is no signifi cant impact on the Group’s fi nancial
statements from the adoption of the new or revised HKFRSs.

ANNUAL REPORT 2013p13

syndication fee received as payment for arranging a loan
is recognised as revenue when the act has been
completed, i.e. when the syndication has been fi nalised
and the Group retained no part of the loan package for
itself, or retained a part at the same effective interest
rate as for the other participants.

– Management and advisory fees are recognised over the
period for which the services are provided.